Application Note
Agilent
16196A/B/C/D
Correlating RF Impedance
Measurements When Using
SMD Test Fixtures
2
Introduction

Insulator assembly, open plate, short plate, push-ring,
cleaning bar, wrench, carrying case and, manual
Ordering Information1,2
16196A 1608 (mm)/0603 (inch)
parallel electrode SMD test fixture
16196A Options
16196A-710 add magnifying lens and tweezers
16196A-ABJ Japanese localization
16196A-ABA English localization
16196B 1005 (mm)/0402 (inch)
parallel electrode SMD test fixture
16196B Options
16196B-710 add magnifying lens and tweezers
16196B-ABJ Japanese localization
16196B-ABA English localization
16196C 0603 (mm)/0201(inch)
parallel electrode SMD test fixture
16196C Options
16196C-710 add magnifying lens and tweezers
16196C-ABJ Japanese localization
16196C-ABA English localization
16196D 0402(mm)/01005(inch)
parallel electrode SMD test fixture
16196D-710 add magnifying lens and tweezers
16196D-ABJ Japanese localization
16196D-ABA English localization
Maintenance parts
To maintain adequate measurement performance, keep the
electrodes and the short plate in good condition. Contaminants
and abrasion on these parts considerably affect measurement
results, especially for low value measurements. Periodic
fixture cleaning and part replacement is recommended to
avoid deterioration of measurement performance. The
16196x fixtures are designed with simplicity in mind, so
that an operator can easily replace parts. Spare parts,
which are likely to be abraded, are supplied with the
16196U maintenance kit.
Figure 14. Suitable SMD size
SMD case size code SMD case sizes
length, width, height (mm)
16196A 0603 (inch) / 1608 (mm) (1.6 ±0.15) x (0.8 ±0.15) x (0.4 to 0.95)
16196B 0402 (inch) / 1005 (mm) (1.0 ±0.1) x (0.5 ±0.1) x (0.3 to 0.6)
16196C 0201 (inch) / 0603 (mm) (0.6 ±0.03) x (0.3 ±0.03) x (0.27 to 0.33)
16196D 01005 (inch) / 0402 (mm) (0.4 ±0.02) x (0.2 ±0.02) x (0.11 to 0.22)
DUT
Electrodes
L
W
H
Open plate Short  plate
1. Magnifying lens and tweezers are not furnished as standard.
2. Must specify one of language options (ABA or ABJ) for operation
manual for shipment with product.
10
16196U Maintenance kit
Option 16196U-010 Upper electrode, 5 piece set
(common to 16196A/B/C models)
Option 16196U-020 Upper electrode, 5 piece set
(for 16196D)
Option 16196U-100 Short plate for 0603 (inch) /
1608 (mm) size,
5 piece set (for 16196A)
Option 16196U-110 Lower electrode, 5 piece set
(for 16196A)
Option 16196U-200 Short plate for 0402 (inch) /
005 (mm) size,
5 piece set (for 16196B)
Option 16196U-210 Lower electrode, 5 piece set
(for 16196B)
Option 16196U-300 Short plate for 0201 (inch) /
0603 (mm) size,
5 piece set (for 16196C)
Option 16196U-310 Lower electrode, 5 piece set